The embedded conversion feature was not deemed to be closely and clearly related to the debt-type host instrument and before the modification
described below did not meet the requirements for classification as equity. Accordingly, it was accounted as a liability at fair value with
subsequent changes in fair value included in earnings. The change in fair value of the embedded derivative included in the statement of
earnings was $7.0 million were for the nine months ended September 30, 2013. On May 14, 2013, the host instrument was modified by
eliminating certain provisions that prevented the embedded conversion feature from meeting the criteria for classification as equity.
Accordingly, the fair value of the embedded conversion liability of $8.6 million as of May 14, 2013 was reclassified to paid in capital. The
following gives pro forma effect to the results of operations for the nine months ended September 30,2013 had the modification been effective
on February 21, 2013:

   Nine months ended September 30, 2013

   As Reported
Series E

Adjustments   Proforma

Revenue   $ 18,982,195   $ —   $18,982,195
Gross profit   $ 7,610,265   $ —   $ 7,610,265
Operating loss   (7,264,663)   —   (7,264,663)
Non-operating income (expenses)   (6,268,185)   6,990,353   722,168
Net loss   $(13,532,848)  $6,990,353   $ (6,542,495)
Dividends and accretion to redemption value of Series E and F   (3,234,746)   1,635,767   (1,598,979)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $(16,767,594)  $8,626,120   $ (8,141,474)
Basic and diluted loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to common stockholders   $ (0.22)   $ (0.11)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (0.22)   $ (0.11)

21

Table of Contents

Series F Preferred Stock – The Company has designated 10,000 shares of preferred stock as Series F Senior Convertible Redeemable
Preferred Stock, par value $0.001 per share (the “Series F Preferred Stock”).

On August 22, 2013, the Company issued 5,000 shares of Series F Preferred Stock pursuant to an investment agreement with RVL (the
“Series F Investment Agreement”) for cash of $5 million. The Series F Preferred Stock is voting and redeemable. The shares of Series F